

## SPECIAL PROVISIONS

The General Provision is amended as follows:

### A. ARTICLE I - TERMS, ABBREVIATIONS, AND DEFINITIONS

1. Section 1.3 Definitions: The definition for “Subcontractor” is amended by deleting it and replacing it with the following:

“Subcontractor – An individual, partnership, firm, corporation, or joint venture, or other legal entity, as licensed or required to be licensed under Chapter 444, Hawaii Revised Statutes, as amended, which enters into an agreement with the Contractor to perform a portion of the work.”

### B. ARTICLE II – STANDARD PROVISIONS FOR COMPETITIVE SEALED BIDS AND AWARDS

1. 2.7 Request for Substitution of Specified Materials and Equipment Before Bid Opening is amended as follows:

- a. The last sentence in the first paragraph (line 147 to 152) be replaced with the following: “Where a bidder intends to use a material or equipment of an unspecified brand, make, or model, the bidder must submit a request to the Department for review and approval at the earliest date possible. Requests shall be submitted via email to the Contact person listed in HiePRO for the solicitation and also posted as a question in HiePRO under the question/answer tab referencing the email with the request. The request must be posted in HiePRO no later than seventeen (17) calendar days before the bid opening date, not including the bid opening date.”
- b. The first sentence in the second paragraph (line 154 to 156) shall be replaced with the following: “It shall be the responsibility of the bidder to submit sufficient evidence based upon which a determination can be made by the Department that the alternate brand is a qualified equivalent.”

2. 2.8 Preparation and Delivery of Bid is amended as follows: Last paragraph (line 189 to 192) shall be replaced with the following:

“The bidder shall submit the completed proposal pages and other bid documents in HiePRO. Bids received after said due date and time shall not be considered. Original bid documents are not required to be submitted.”

3. 2.11 Bid Security is amended by adding the following after (a)(3)(line 257):  
“(4) Proposal Guaranty listed in (1) and (3) shall be in its original form, and shall be received at the Contracts Office, Department of Transportation, Aliiaimoku Hale, 869 Punchbowl Street, Room 105, Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 before the bid deadline.”
4. 2.12 Pre-Opening Modification or Withdrawal of Bids is amended by deleting 2.12 Pre-Opening Modification or Withdrawal of Bids in its entirety and replacing it with the following:  
“2.12 Pre-Opening Modification or Withdrawal of Bids. A bidder may withdraw or modify a proposal after the bidder submits the proposal in HlePRO. Withdrawal or modify of proposal must be completed before the time set for the receiving of bids.”
5. 2.14 Public Opening of Bids is amended by deleting 2.14 Public Opening of Bids in its entirety.

C. ARTICLE VII – LEGAL RELATIONS AND RESPONSIBILITY TO PUBLIC

1. 7.1 Insurance Requirements is amended by deleting paragraph “(b)(4) Builder’s Risk for All Work” in its entirety.